

No. 13-1075

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR
THE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ERIC T. WERLINGER
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
BROOK R. LONG
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
Southeastern Legal
Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@
southeasternlegal.org

NOVEMBER 12, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Barring equitable tolling of the FTCA’s two-year limitations period would create undue incentives for parties to file underdeveloped and typically baseless administrative claims.	7
A. If tolling became unavailable in difficult FTCA cases involving obscured facts, plaintiffs would be compelled to present a flood of underdeveloped, and typically baseless, administrative claims.	8
B. By encouraging plaintiffs to present administrative claims before a full investigation, prohibiting equitable tolling would create unnecessary government waste and substantial taxpayer expense.	12
C. Current administrative claim volumes reflect a status quo in which practitioners assume equitable tolling could be available in FTCA suits.	17

II. Allowing equitable tolling advances the FTCA’s purpose of putting the federal government in the same position as similarly situated private defendants.	22
A. The FTCA places the federal government on “equal footing” with private litigants facing state tort law claims.	23
B. The government in FTCA suits regularly employs state law defenses based on analogy to private defendants, and it should likewise be subject to equitable tolling like private defendants.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Bayless v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Belluomini v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Callahan v. United States</i> , 426 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	2
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Donahue v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 615 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21-22
<i>Drazan v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1985)	11, 19-20
<i>Ewell v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 246 (10th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	2
<i>Garza v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 284 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Haceesa v. United States</i> , 309 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Hill v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2004)	27

<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)	25-26
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	23
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9-10
<i>Litif v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Lozada v. United States</i> , 974 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Marley v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>McIntyre v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 1392 (10th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Odin v. United States</i> , 656 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Rakes v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9, 22
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	24
<i>Roelofs v. United States</i> , 501 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1974)	24

<i>Rothrock v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 196 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Santos ex. rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3rd Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Scheib v. Florida Sanitarium & Benevolent Association</i> , 759 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	4, 10, 18, 20
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18-19
<i>Willoughby v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 9
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 1238 (6th Cir. 1995)	27
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	3-4, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	7, 23-24
42 U.S.C. § 233(g)-(n).....	11
Pub. L. No. 79-601, § 420, 60 Stat. 843, 845.....	2
Pub. L. No. 81-55, § 1, 63 Stat. 62.....	3

Pub. L. No. 86-238, 73 Stat. 471	3
Pub. L. No. 89-506, §§ 1-2, 80 Stat. 306.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott Breen, <i>Tort Liability in National Parks and How NPS Tracks, Manages, and Responds to Tortious Incidents</i> , 30:3 George Wright Forum 247 (2013).....	15
Adam M. Dinnell, <i>Using the “Private Individual Under Like Circumstances” to Your Advantage: The Analogous Private Liability Requirement Under the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 59 U.S. Atty’s Bulletin 1.	25
Financial Management Service, Judgment Fund Payment Search Database, https://jfund.fms.treas.gov/jfradSearchWeb/JFPymtSearchAction.do	13, 16
1 Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (July 2014).....	12
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005) (No. 04-759).	23
Transportation Security Administration, <i>Electronic Reading Room</i> , “Claims 2010-2013,” http://www.tsa.gov/research-center/electronic-reading-room#claimsdata	14
United States Courts, Caseload Statistics 2012, “Table C-3: U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2012,” available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2012/tables/C03Mar12.pdf	13
